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Response to Comments from the Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board 
Correspondence Dated February 27, 2017 

Response 1-1 

The comment is noted and the Initial Study/Environmental Assessment (IS/EA) has considered the 
regulatory setting and permitting requirements as described in the comment letter.  Specifically, the 
following regulations were included in the regulatory setting of Section 3.10, “Hydrology and Water 
Quality” (IS/EA page number indicated in parentheses): 

• Basin Plan, which includes Antidegradation Considerations (page 175) 
• Construction Storm Water General Permit (page 173 under Clean Water Act Section 402) 
• Clean Water Act Section 404 Permit (Page 172) 
• Clean Water Act Section 401 Permit (Page 173) 
• Waste Discharge Requirements - Discharges to Waters of the State (page 173 under Clean Water 

Act Section 402) 
• Dewatering Permit (page 173 under Clean Water Act Section 402) 
• NPDES Permit, which would include the Low or Limited Threat General NPDES Permit (page 

173 under Clean Water Act Section 402)              

The Clean Water Act Section 404 and 401 Permits are also included in the regulatory setting of 
section 3.5, "Biological Resources" (pages 107 and 108, respectively). The Clean Water Act Section 
402 is also included in the regulatory setting of section 3.7, “Geology and Soils” (page 151). The 
Clean Water Act Section 404 and 401 Permits, and the Construction Storm Water General Permit, are 
also included in Table 5-1, "Permits and Approvals that May Be Required for the Fremont Weir 
Adult Fish Passage Modification Project" (page 231).  

The following regulations were not included in the IS/EA because they are not relevant to the 
proposed project: 

• Phase I and ii Municipal Separate Storm Sewer System (MS4) Permits 
• Industrial Storm Water General Permit 
• Regulatory Compliance for Commercially Irrigated Agriculture 
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Response to Comments from the California Department of Fish and Wildlife Correspondence 
Dated March 3, 2017 

Response 2-1  

Although the exclusion fencing included in Mitigation Measure WILD-7 would prevent giant garter 
snakes from encroaching into the construction work area, a measure was added to Mitigation Measure 
WILD-2 (page 113) to provide additional protection for all wildlife species in the event that construction 
activities extend beyond daylight hours: 

Mitigation Measure WILD-2: Implement general wildlife protection measures during construction. 

The construction contractor shall implement general wildlife protection measures during construction that 
shall include, but may not be limited to, the following: 

• Limit construction activities to daylight hours, to the extent feasible. 
• If work extends beyond daylight hours, use portable construction lighting to illuminate the area of 
construction activity.  
• Confine clearing to the minimal area necessary to facilitate construction activities. 
• Clearly delineate the project area limits by using fencing, flagging, or other means prior to the start of 
construction activities. 
• Avoid wildlife entrapment by completely covering, or providing escape ramps for, all excavated steep-
walled holes or trenches more than 1 foot deep at the end of each work day. 
• Inspect the work area and any equipment or material left on-site overnight for special-status wildlife 
species prior to the start of construction activities each day.  
• Observe posted speed limit signs on local roads and observe a 15-mile-per-hour speed limit along 
ingress/egress routes. 
• Dispose of food-related garbage in wildlife-proof containers and remove the garbage from the 
construction area regularly during the construction period. 
• Retain a qualified biological monitor to be present or on-call during construction activities with the 
potential to affect sensitive biological resources. The biological monitor shall be on-site during initial 
ground-disturbing activities. The biological monitor shall ensure that any construction or exclusion 
fencing is maintained. The biological monitor shall have the authority to stop work if a special-status 
wildlife species is encountered within the project area during construction, and the appropriate regulatory 
agency(ies) shall be notified. Construction activities shall cease until it is determined that the species will 
not be harmed or that it has left the construction area on its own. 
 
Response 2-2 

Commenter recommends revising the dates included in Mitigation Measure WILD-12 from ‘September 1 
through October 31’ to ‘August 31 through October 15’.  However, Comment 2-3 recommends further 
revision of the dates during which trees may be removed.  Please refer to Response 2-3 to see how these 
multiple proposed revisions were addressed. 
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Response 2-3 

Commenter recommends revising the dates included in Mitigation Measure WILD-12 to ‘August 31 
through October 15’, with the caveat that the work window may be shortened if evening temperatures fall 
below 45 degrees Fahrenheit and/or more than ½” of rainfall within 24 hours occur.  However, the 
commenter also requests that the following be added to the measure: Tree removal may occur up to 
October 30 provided evening temperatures have not dropped below 45 degrees Fahrenheit and/or no 
more than ½-inch of rainfall within 24 hours has occurred. Follow-up discussions between CDFW and 
DWR regarding the start date for tree removal resulted in further revisions from ‘August 31’ to ‘August 
15’. Additional revisions resulted in a change of mitigation measure numbering such that WILD-12 
became WILD-15. For the purpose of consistency and clarity, the suggested revisions were incorporated 
on page 123, as follows: 

Mitigation Measure WILD-1215: Implement protective measures during removal of trees withthat 
provide suitable bat roostsing habitat. 

All removal of trees with that provide suitable bat roosting habitat (such as trees with deep bark crevices, 
snags, or holes) shall be conducted between August 15 and October 30, or earlier than October 30 if 
evening temperatures fall below 45 degrees Fahrenheit and/or more than ½” of rainfall occurs within 24 
hours. If the pre-construction surveys, as mentioned in WILD-13, identify a tree with bats that could 
potentially be a nursery roost, that tree shall be removed between August 15 and October 30. These dates 
correspond to a time period when bats would not be caring for non-volant young and have not yet entered 
torpor. If a non-maternity roost is found in a tree that must be removed or trimmed between September 1 
and October 30, a A qualified biologist shall monitor removal/trimming of trees that provide suitable bat 
roosting habitat. Tree removal/trimming shall occur over two consecutive days. On the first day in the 
afternoon, limbs and branches shall be removed using chainsaws only. Limbs with cavities, crevices, or 
deep bark fissures shall be avoided, and only branches or limbs without those features shall be removed. 
On the second day, the entire tree shall be removed. Prior to tree removal/trimming, each tree shall be 
shaken gently and several minutes shall pass before felling trees or limbs to allow bats time to arouse and 
leave the tree. The biologist shall search downed vegetation for dead or injured bat species and report any 
dead or injured special-status bat species to CDFW. 

Response 2-4 

DWR and Reclamation are legally required to obtain the appropriate permits and authorizations prior to 
the start of any construction activities; therefore, the addition of the requested mitigation measure is not 
warranted, and the measure would not serve as an effective mitigation measure. In addition, the permits 
and approvals that are anticipated to be required, including California Endangered Species Act 
Consultation (Section 2081) and Lake and Streambed Alteration Agreement (Section 1602 of the 
California Fish and Game Code), are disclosed in Table 5-1, “Permits and Approvals that May Be 
Required for the Fremont Weir Adult Fish Passage Modification Project”, on page 231 of the IS/EA. 
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Response 2-5 

Proposed project construction is expected to occur from May through October. The first two days and 
weekends of the spring turkey general opener occur during the months of March and April. The spring 
turkey general opener was not included in the mitigation measure because it is not relevant to the 
proposed project. 
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Response to Comments from the Yolo Basin Foundation Correspondence Dated March 4, 2017 

Response 3-1  

The commenter’s description of Proposed Project benefits and support for the Project are noted and 
appreciated. 

Response 3-2 

The commenter’s concurrence with Proposed Project operations and the associated impact analysis, as 
well as the commenter’s description of Proposed Project benefits and support for the Project, are noted 
and appreciated. 

Response 3-3 

Text was corrected on page 194, as follows: The Yolo Bypass Basin Foundation… 

  



 19 
 

 

 

 



 20 
 

Response to Comments from the Sacramento Valley Salmon Recovery Program Correspondence 
Dated March 6, 2017 

Response 4-1  

The commenter’s description of Proposed Project benefits and support for the Project are noted and 
appreciated. 
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Response to Comments from the Sacramento Valley Salmon Recovery Program Correspondence 
Dated March 6, 2017 

Response 5-1  

The commenter’s support for the Project is noted and appreciated. 

Response 5-2 

The California State Lands Commission was included in error.  It has been deleted from the IS/EA. 

Response 5-3 

Emissions calculations prior to and following implementation of BMPs and minimization measures were 
disclosed in the modeling results presented in Appendix D of the IS/EA. Prior to implementation of 
BMPs/mitigation measures, project construction would exceed YSAQMD thresholds of significance for 
PM10.  This was disclosed on page 69 of the IS/EA: "But project-related increases of these criteria 
pollutants would be temporary, would not exceed the de minimis thresholds established for federal 
general conformity, and would not exceed the YSAQMD thresholds of significance following 
implementation of DWR’s GGERP BMPs and Mitigation Measure AIR-1."  

In response to Comment 5-3, emissions calculations prior to implementation of BMPs/mitigation 
measures were added to Table 3.4-5 of the IS/EA (page 68), and the paragraph that preceded Table 3.4-5 
was deleted to reduce redundancy/confusion. In addition, the paragraph preceding Mitigation Measure 
AIR-1 was revised for clarity on page 69, as follows:  

The project area is located within an air basin that is classified as nonattainment for PM10, 
PM2.5, and ozone. Project-related exhaust emissions from construction vehicles and equipment 
would contribute to increases of each of these criteria pollutants. Fugitive dust emissions from 
soil-disturbing activities and driving on unpaved roads would also contribute to increases of 
PM10. But project-related increases of these criteria pollutants would be temporary, would not 
exceed the de minimis thresholds established for federal general conformity, and would not 
exceed the YSAQMD thresholds of significance for PM2.5 or ozone, resulting in a less than 
significant impact. Construction related emissions of PM10 would exceed the YSAQMD 
thresholds of significance, resulting in a significant impact. However, following implementation 
of DWR’s GGERP BMPs for minimization of exhaust emissions (refer to section 3.8, 
“Greenhouse Gas Emissions”) and YSAQMDs feasibile mitigation measures for controlling 
fugutive dust included in Mitigation Measure AIR-1, emissions of PM10 would be reduced to 
less than significant levels. Thus, Tthe proposed project would not contribute substantially to an 
existing air-quality violation or result in a cumulatively considerable impact on air quality. 
Project-related contributions of criteria pollutant emissions for which the region is in 
nonattainment would be less than significant.  

Response 5-4 

Mitigation Measure WET-1 would avoid, minimize, and mitigate for the loss of any federally protected 
wetlands by implementing USACE guidance to meet the performance standard of “no-net-loss of waters 
of the U.S.” Incorporating a performance standard in a mitigation measure, such as the performance 
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standard in WET-1, is an appropriate means to ensure that project impacts will be mitigated to less-than-
significant levels even if the mitigation measure might not be fully developed until after project approval.  
(See, e.g., Sacramento Old City Assn. v. City Council of Sacramento (1991) 229 Cal.App.3d 1011; Laurel 
Heights Improvement Assn. of City of San Francisco v. Regents of Univ. of California (1988) 47 Cal.3d 
376; Schaeffer Land Trust v. San Jose City Council (6th Dist. 1989) 215 Cal.App.3d 612.) However, a 
'such as' statement was added to page 137 of the IS/EA in response to this comment:  

Mitigation Measure WET-1: Compensate for the loss of federally protected wetlands. 

Construction and placement of project features shall be limited to the smallest area necessary to 
meet the project purpose.  Final determination of jurisdictional status and associated project 
impacts on such jurisdictional wetlands and waters shall be decided by USACE. If as a result of a 
wetland delineation and jurisdictional determination, the USACE determines that the proposed 
Project would impact jurisdictional waters and wetlands, avoidance, minimization, and mitigation 
measures, such as the purchase of mitigation bank credits at an accredited bank, shall be 
implemented pursuant to USACE guidance to ensure that the project would result in no-net-loss 
of waters of the U.S. 

Acreage values included in Table 3.5-6 on page 136 were corrected prior to receiving this comment. 
Permanent impacts still total 0.46 acre, but total temporary impacts were corrected from 10.73 acres to 
0.72 acre (due to a previous typo).  

Response 5-5 

Impact discussions are organized according to CEQA Guidelines Appendix G. The discussion of potential 
increases in sediment loads is therefore discussed in Section 3.10 Hydrology and Water Quality. 
Specifically, downstream sedimentation is briefly discussed on Page 177 under  

a) Violate any water quality standards or waste discharge requirements? — and — 
f) Otherwise substantially degrade water quality?  

as related to fill material being placed at Mt. Meixner. Page 44 of Section 2.2.3 (Chapter 2.0, "Description 
of the Proposed Project and No-Action Alternative”) discloses the estimated amount of sediment that may 
be removed annually during maintenance activities in the Stilling Basin, Upstream Channel, and Reach 1.  
Section 2.2.3.5 on the same page states the following:  

Because the hydraulic capacity of Agricultural Road Crossing 2 would be increased to more 
closely match that of the Tule Canal by replacing the earthen road crossing with a series of 24-
foot-wide culverts, maintenance is expected to be low. After Fremont Weir overtopping events 
and prior to the irrigation season for agriculture, the crossing would be inspected and any debris 
would be removed from the culvert openings. If the engineered streambed material near the site 
begins to erode, the material would be replaced.  

Thus, sediment removal is not anticipated to be required. The effects of sediment removal at the Stilling 
Basin, the Upstream Channel, and Reach 1 are analyzed in the appropriate resource chapters. However, 
the impact discussion on Page 181 was revised for clarity, as follows:  
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The drainage and inundation pattern associated with proposed project implementation would be 
the same as existing conditions. Hydrodynamic studies were conducted to analyze the impact of 
the proposed increased flow from the Sacramento River to the Yolo Bypass through the fish 
passage structure (Appendix F). Results indicate that changes in the Yolo Bypass drainage and 
inundation pattern would be negligible and less than significant. Since changes in flow pattern 
and inundation pattern would be negligible, changes in the amount of sediment loading in the 
Yolo Bypass would also be negligible, resulting in a less than significant impact. Figures 3.10-1 
through 3.10-3 show simulated results of the total amount of acres inundated under existing 
conditions, compared with three operational scenarios for the proposed project for water years in 
which Fremont Weir overtopping events vary. Based on these results, Scenario 2 and Scenario 3 
would have no impact. 

Response 5-6 

Mitigation Measure NOISE-1 would minimize traffic-related noise in the vicinity of sensitive receptors 
by implementing best management practices, including speed limits and limits on the number of passbys 
per hour on local roads adjacent to sensitive receptors to achieve the performance standard of an “hourly 
average noise level below 60 dBa.”  As explained above in the response to Comment 5-4, incorporating a 
performance standard in a mitigation measure, such as the performance standard in NOISE-1, is an 
appropriate means to ensure that project impacts will be mitigated to less-than-significant levels even if 
the mitigation measure might not be fully developed until after project approval. 

Response 5-7 

To acknowledge that the proposed project is located within the Traffic Pattern Area, page 193 of the 
IS/EA was revised as follows:                               

e) For a project located within an airport land use plan or, where such a plan has not 
been adopted, within two miles of a public airport or public use airport, would the project 
expose people residing or working in the project area to excessive noise levels? 

No Impact. The proposed project is not within the land-use plans of the Sacramento International 
Airport, Watts-Woodland Airport, or the Yolo County Airport, nor is it within 2 miles of a public 
airport. The proposed project is located within the Traffic Pattern Area of the Sacramento 
International Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan, but there are no existing residences or 
businesses within the project area, and the proposed project would not result in land use changes. 
There would be no impact. 

The commenter has referred to an avigation easement dedication requirement set forth in Policy 4.1.1 of 
the Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan. Please note that Policy 4.1.1 does not apply to the proposed 
project. The Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan, and in turn Policy 4.1.1, applies to projects that are 
subject to the Plan’s review provisions, and not to existing land uses. The Airport Land Use Compatibility 
Plan only includes recommendations—not requirements—for State and Federal agencies. 
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Response 5-8 

The commenter questioned the level of analysis of cumulative impacts in certain resource areas. The 
IS/EA identifies and, to the extent feasible without speculating, evaluates the combined effects of 
“probable future projects” within the meaning of CEQA, or “reasonably foreseeable future actions” 
within the meaning of NEPA, and whether the proposed project’s contribution to such impacts would be 
cumulatively considerable. CEQA and NEPA do not require an environmental document to evaluate the 
impacts of the proposed project in combination with speculative future projects that are not advanced 
enough in the planning stage to provide for meaningful environmental review. 

With respect to the American River Common Features Project (ARCFP), USACE confirmed via email on 
March 15, 2017, that although the ARCFP was authorized in WRDA 2016, appropriations have not been 
received for design and construction. Once appropriations are received, project design would take at least 
two years to complete, so there is no possibility of the hypothetical concurrent construction schedule that 
was discussed in Chapter 4.0, “Cumulative Impacts”, of the FWAFP Project’s IS/EA. The IS/EA was 
revised accordingly on page 229, as follows: 

As described in section 3.16, “Mandatory Findings of Significance,” construction of the proposed 
project would result in potentially adverse effects on air quality, biological resources, cultural 
resources, geology, hazards and hazardous materials, water quality, noise, recreation, and tribal 
cultural resources, but would not result in significant impacts. Each of the potential impacts 
would be reduced to less-than-significant levels with implementation of avoidance and 
minimization measures and by incorporating mitigation measures (refer to Appendix C, 
“Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program”). If construction of one or more of the actions 
described above were to occur during the same time frame as the proposed project and in the 
vicinity of the proposed project, the level of significance of impacts on these resources could 
increase. That said, many of the actions described above are in the planning and feasibility study 
stage and would not be constructed concurrently. It is possible that the ARCFP could be 
constructed during the same time frame, but the ARCFP covers a large geographic area and could 
be constructed in phases to avoid Sacramento Bypass construction concurrent with proposed 
project construction. If constructed concurrently, both projects would coordinate to mitigate 
temporary cumulative effects to less-than-significant levels, and in the long term would provide a 
net benefit to fish. In addition, although the ARCFP was authorized, appropriations have not been 
received for design or construction, so none of the actions included in the ARCFP would be 
constructed concurrently with the proposed project. Therefore, the incremental effect of proposed 
project construction would not be cumulatively considerable. 
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Response to Comments from the Delta Stewardship Council Correspondence Dated March 8, 2017 

Response 6-1 

Comment noted. 

Response 6-2 

The commenter’s description of Proposed Project benefits and support for the Project are noted and 
appreciated. 

Response 6-3 

The commenter’s support for the Project is noted and appreciated.  
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